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No. of 
Pgs. 

Charges/Objections Heard by Administrative Law Judge Date & Time 

CHOUDHURY ENTERPRISES LLC 
HILLTOP RESTAURANT 
3132 SHENANDOAH AVE 
ROANOKE, VA 24017 
 
License No.: 013667– WINE AND BEER 
ON AND OFF PREMISES 
 
Administrative Case No.: 013646859 

 
Arindam Choudhury, 
Licensee - Pro Se 
 
Erik Smith, Esq., 
Associate Legal Counsel 

 
 
The Bureau of Law 
Enforcement 

On 5/5/25 at approximately 5:34PM, the licensee sold alcoholic 
beverages to a person who the licensee knew or had reason at 
the time to believe was less than twenty-one years of age, in 
violation of Sections 4.1-202, 4.1-225(A)(1)(b), and 4.1-304 (A) 
of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-10 and 3 VAC 5-50-20. 
 
Incident No.: 013643071 

 
 

54 

On 5/5/25 at approximately 5:34PM, the licensee sold alcoholic 
beverages to a person who the licensee knew or had reason at 
the time to believe was less than twenty-one years of age, in 
violation of Sections 4.1-202, 4.1-225(A)(1)(b), and 4.1-304 (A) of 
the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-10 and 3 VAC 5-50-20. 
 
Incident No.: 013643071 

 
Feb. 5, 2026 
10:00 a.m. 

SMZ CORP 
EXPRESS FOOD MART 
811 WILLIAM ST 
FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22401 
 
License No.: 
043642– WINE AND BEER OFF 
PREMISES 
 
Administrative Case No.: 013681868 

 
 
 
Manzoor Laidi, Owner – 
Pro Se 
 
 
Erik Smith, Esq., 
Associate Legal Counsel 

 
 
 
 
The Licensee 

1. On 07/27/2025 at approximately 01:08 P.M., the licensee 
sold alcoholic beverages to a person who the licensee knew or 
had reason at the time to believe was less than twenty-one 
years of age, in violation of Sections 4.1-202,  4.1-225(A)(1)(b), 
and 4.1-304 (A) of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-10 and 3 
VAC 5-50-20. 
2. On 07/27/2025  at approximately 01:08 P.M. , the licensee 
failed to have a designated manager present and in actual 
charge of the licensed business, in violation of Sections 4.1-202 
and 4.1-225 (A)(1)(b) of the Code of Virginia and 3VAC5-50-
40(A). 
 
Incident No.: 013678628 

 
 
 

23 

1. On 07/27/2025 at approximately 01:08 P.M., the licensee sold 
alcoholic beverages to a person who the licensee knew or had 
reason at the time to believe was less than twenty-one years of 
age, in violation of Sections 4.1-202,  4.1-225(A)(1)(b), and 4.1-
304 (A) of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-10 and 3 VAC 5-
50-20. 
2. On 07/27/2025  at approximately 01:08 P.M. , the licensee 
failed to have a designated manager present and in actual 
charge of the licensed business, in violation of Sections 4.1-202 
and 4.1-225 (A)(1)(b) of the Code of Virginia and 3VAC5-50-
40(A). 
 
Incident No.: 013678628 

 
 
 
Feb. 5, 2026 
10:00 a.m. 

 
c:  Mr. Hugo Ms. Jennings Mr. Curtis Ms. Intagliato Communications 

Mr. Stepanian Mr. Kerrigan Ms. Hucks-Watkins Office of Legal Counsel Security 
Mr. Holland Mr. Farino Ms. Gordon   

 
CONTACT INFORMATION:  Kristie Miles, Senior Paralegal; Kristie.Miles@VirginiaABC.com; Phone 804-213-4441; Fax 804-213-4731 


